
___________________________________________________________________ 
AGENDA 

OMAK CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
Monday, October 7, 2024 – 7:00 PM 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 Action by City Council 
 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Our Council Meetings are conducted in person in addition to Zoom Meetings.  Meeting information is 

located on our website at omakcity.com. If you need support or accommodations, contact the City Clerk 
in advance by phone at 509-826-1170 or by e-mail clerk@omakcity.com for assistance. 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
A. CALL TO ORDER 

 
B. FLAG SALUTE 

 
C. CITIZEN COMMENTS 

 
D. CORRESPONDENCE AND MAYOR’S REPORT 

 
E. CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Approval of Minutes from September 16, 2024 
2. Approval of 2024 Claims  

 
F. NEW BUSINESS 

1. Presentation – OCCAC Development Project  

2. Res. 66-2024 – Approve Purchase of Sole Source Snowplows        

3. Res. 67-2024 – Approve Purchase of a Police Vehicle         

4. Res. 68-2024 – Fixing Time for Hearing – Annexation of Parcel of Land    
5. Ord. 1946–1st Read – Amending the 2024 Budget – Various Funds  

 
G. OTHER BUSINESS 

 
1. Council Committee Reports 
2. Staff Reports 

mailto:clerk@omakcity.com


MEMORANDUM 
 

 
To:  Omak City Council 
  Cindy Gagné, Mayor 
 
From:  Wayne Beetchenow 

Public Works Director 
 
Date:  October 7, 2024 
 
Subject:  Resolution 66-2024 Approving the purchase of Snowplows 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
The attached Resolution 66-2024, A RESOLUTION OF THE OMAK CITY COUNCIL 
APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF SNOWPLOWS, is forwarded for your 
consideration. 

 This purchase was discussed with committee and the order was placed 
September 20, 2024. The trucks were ordered without plows and, after evaluating the 
time and cost to retrofit the existing plows the best option is to purchase new 
equipment. 

The attached Invoice recognizes the cost for each plow. A total of two plows are 
needed. 

 

 

 

 

I support this Resolution and recommend its approval. 
 



 
RESOLUTION NO. 66-2024 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE OMAK CITY COUNCIL APPROVING SOLE SOURCE 

PURCHASE OF SNOWPLOWS 
 
 WHEREAS, the Equipment Rental Department purchased two dump trucks 
approved by Resolutions 34-2023 and 35-2023; and 
 
 WHEREAS, these trucks will be used for street plowing during a snow event; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Viking plows were selected for their uniformity and compatibility for 
use within the existing vehicle fleet; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Cobalt Truck Equipment is the original manufacture and sole supplier 
of the needed equipment. 
  

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF OMAK, herby approves a sole source purchase of two snowplows from Cobalt Truck 
Equipment, the quote attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.  
 
 
  PASSED AND APPROVED this _____ day of ________________, 2024. 
 
 
 
       SIGNED: 
 
       _______________________________ 
       Cindy Gagné, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST:                                                              APPROVED AS TO FORM:                                                   
 
___________________________           _______________________________  
Connie Thomas, City Clerk                               Michael D. Howe, City Attorney 
 



QUOTATION

www.cobalttruck.com Quote Number: BC00361
Page 1 of 2

345 W. Karcher Road
Nampa, ID 83687

Phone: 800-733-0342
Fax: 208-887-7794

1607 Industrial Road
Las Vegas, NV 89102
Phone: 888-258-9812
Fax: 702-385-9936

4691 FM 1516 N.
Converse, TX 78109
Phone: 855-587-7788
Fax: 210-301-2037

4620 E. Trent Avenue
Spokane, WA 99212
Phone: 800-572-4369
Fax: 509-535-4294

CUSTOMER: City of Omak Public Works Quote Number: BC00361
CONTACT: Wayne Beetchenow Quote Rev: 0
ADDRESS: 2 N Ash Street Quote Date: 9/16/2024

Omak WA 98841 Quote valid until: 9/30/2024

PHONE: 509-826-1170 Salesperson: bcharbonneau
FAX/Email: publicworks@omakcity.org Quote Prepared By: bcharbonneau

Make: Model: Year: GVWR: Single/Dual:

CA / CT: / Fuel Type: 4X2 / 4X4: Trans: Cab Type:

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION PRICE EACH AMOUNT
1 VIN - VH8085

VIN - VH4235
Will Call Pick Up - Spokane

$28,275.00 $28,275.00

1 Viking-Cives MW41R11 Full trip Plow supplied as follows: Supply Only
- MW reversible push frame with double acting cylinders
- Hose kit less chassis extension
- 30.5" swivel
- Blade markers
- 12" rubber flap
- Standard trip springs
- 8" steel cutting edge
- Level lift
- Moldboard painted Omaha Orange
- Push frame and components gloss black

SQH Plow mount supplied as follows; supply only
- Extendable lift arm
- 3" x 10" DA lift cylinder
- 30.5" pin type attachment
- Steel claw hooks
- Dual lifting jacks for removal
- DIN plate
- Chassis side DIN plate with slide pins and single release lever
- Universal cheek plates
- Mounting height is 15" - 17" to center of swivel

Quote Total: $28,275.00

The following options may be added:
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION PRICE EACH AMOUNT

www.cobalttruck.com

QUOTATION

x2

x2

Public Works PC
Inserted Text
x



QUOTATION

www.cobalttruck.com Quote Number: BC00361
Page 2 of 2

345 W. Karcher Road
Nampa, ID 83687

Phone: 800-733-0342
Fax: 208-887-7794

1607 Industrial Road
Las Vegas, NV 89102
Phone: 888-258-9812
Fax: 702-385-9936

4691 FM 1516 N.
Converse, TX 78109
Phone: 855-587-7788
Fax: 210-301-2037

4620 E. Trent Avenue
Spokane, WA 99212
Phone: 800-572-4369
Fax: 509-535-4294

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION PRICE EACH AMOUNT
1 Cobalt Installation Services $5,895.00 $5,895.00

Customer must fill out the information below before the order can be processed

Accepted by:

Date:

P.O. number:

TERMS ANDCONDITIONS OF SALE:
All sales are final and non-cancelable.
Unless otherwise noted, payment terms are as follows with balance due prior to equipment shipping from a Cobalt facility or drop
shipping from the manufacturer:

o 35% down on sales < $200,000
o 50% down on sales > $200,000
o Credit cards may NOT be used for down payments.

Orders will not be processed, and ship date will not be confirmed without receipt of down payment and purchase order.
Credit card sales greater than $2,000 will have a 3.5% service charge added to the total.
Any invoice not paid within thirty (30) days of billing is subject to a 1.5% monthly interest charge.
Quotation valid until above stated expiration date.
PRICE ADJUSTMENT: The customer agrees to a price adjustment increase at the request of the supplier (Cobalt) in theevent
they can reasonably demonstrate market-driven material cost increases exceeding 3% of the current sell price after receipt of
order despite reasonable efforts to reduce or eliminate such price increases. Upon any such request by supplier, supplier shall
promptly deliver to customer such documentation as reasonably requested by customer to verify any purported cost increase
related to the price adjustment. Within 7 days of such request and the customers receipt of reasonably sufficient verification demo
nstrating an actual associated price increase has been incurred in respect of the price adjustment, the customer shall review the
impact of such unforeseen circumstances and, if appropriate, agree on updated pricing solely to reflect the allocation of any
agreed upon price increases resulting directly from the price adjustment which shall be implemented immediately. On the day any
new pricing is implemented, supplier will reflect the new agreed pricing and invoice for such adjustment, as applicable.
Quoted price does not include any applicable F.E.T. (Federal Excise Tax), sales tax, and/or delivery charges.
All quotations are contingent upon compliance with all the export laws and regulations of the United States. If any such law or
regulation cannot be complied with, or if this equipment is prohibited from being exported at any time by the United States
Government, this quotation and/or subsequent order(s) received or accepted will become null and void.
Prices based upon total purchase and quantity quoted.
Quoted price does not include any unforeseen obstructions or modifications. Customer will be contacted for approval prior to any
modifications being made.
Paint, if applicable, will be matched as closely as possible. An exact match cannot be guaranteed.
Quote pending final weight distribution analysis based on chassis, equipment, and options.
All in-stock units are subject to prior sale.

www.cobalttruck.com

QUOTATION

x2

Wayne Beetchenow
9-20-2024
40-187/188



MEMORANDUM 
 

 
To:  Omak City Council 
  Cindy Gagné, Mayor 
 
From:  Wayne Beetchenow 
                      Public Works Director 
 
Date:  October 7, 2024 
 
Subject:  Reslution No. 67-2024 Approving the purchase of a police vehicle 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
The attached Resolution 67-2024, A RESOLUTION OF THE OMAK CITY COUNCIL 
APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A POLICE VEHICLE THROUGH THE 
WASHINGTON STATE PURCHASING COOPERATIVE, is forwarded for your 
consideration. 

 This is a vehicle included in the 2024 budget for the SRO position. The purchasing 
window for this vehicle is very limited so with committee approval the order was placed 
September 23, 2024.  

 The purchase of the fleet vehicle was selected through the Washington State 
Procurement Cooperative. This purchases will be made through Bud Clary Ford a bona 
fide state vendor. This purchase total is listed in Exibit “A” not to include graphics and 
other specialized items not included through the bid process. 

 

I support this Resolution and recommend its approval. 
 



RESOLUTION NO. 67-2024 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE OMAK CITY COUNCIL APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF 
A POLICE VEHICLE THROUGH THE WASHINGTON STATE PURCHASING 

COOPERATIVE.  
 
 WHEREAS, the vehicles selection was based on considerations of department 
specification, performance, serviceability, uniformity and cost as determined by the Public 
Works Director; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the equipment is available through the Washington State Purchasing 
Cooperative, Bud Clary Ford, a bona fide Washington State purchasing vendor; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Purchasing Policy and Procedures Manual provide for the 
purchase of these vehicles through an approved purchasing cooperative as an alternative 
to the competitive process. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OMAK CITY COUNCIL, that 
the purchase of a police vehicle, a copy of the quote is attached as Exhibit “A” is hereby 
approved for purchase. The Mayor is authorized and directed to execute the same on 
behalf of the City, and the City Clerk is authorized to attest her signature. 
  
 DATED this _______day of _______________________, 2024. 
 
 
       APPROVED: 
 
 
       _________________________ 
       Cindy Gagné, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
____________________________                  ____________________________ 
Connie Thomas, City Clerk    Michael D. Howe, City Attorney 
 











MEMORANDUM 
 

 
To:  Cindy Gagné, Mayor 
  Omak City Council 
 
From:  Tyler Wells  
  Building Official / Permit Administrator 
 
Date:  October 7, 2024 
 
Subject:  Resolution 68-2024, Fixing time for hearing for annexation request 

and petition  
___________________________________________________________________ 
The Attached Resolution 68-2024, A Resolution fixing the time for hearing on 
petition for annexation, one parcel, consisting of 1.08 acres of land, into the City 
of Omak is forwarded for your consideration. 
 
The City has received petitions from Robert and Ronna Tollefson expressing their 
intent to annex to the City of Omak as provided for in RCW-35.13.125. 
 
The petitioners are also requesting to designate the parcel as Heavy Industrial (HI) 
in accordance with the Omak zoning map and regulations.  
 
Please see the attached petitions, legal descriptions, and vicinity map. 
 
 
I support the passage of this Resolution.  
 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 68-2024 
 

A RESOLUTION, FIXING TIME FOR HEARING ON RESLOUTION FOR AN 
ANNEXATION OF A PARCEL OF LAND ALONG KOALA DRIVE IN NORTH OMAK.  

 
 WHEREAS, RCW 35.13.125, applicable to the City of Omak, provides for the 
commencement of proceedings for the legislative body of the City of Omak to resolve to 
annex territory to the city, unincorporated territories of land lying contiguous to existing 
city limits and within the city’s urban growth area; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the legislative body of the City of Omak resolves to annex such 
territory to the City of Omak pursuant to said statute; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the following described real property is the subject matter of this 
Resolution for annexation: 
 

See the Okanogan County parcel numbers and legal descriptions attached as exhibit 
“A”, and the area map with proposed zoning attached as exhibit “B”; and  

 
  WHEREAS, real property set forth in Exhibits “A” and “B” contain approximately 
1.08 acres of land having said boundaries of such area contiguous to the City of Omak; 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, the real property set forth in Exhibits “A” and “B” has not heretofore 
been incorporated as a city or town; and 
 
 WHEREAS, there are 0 registered voters residing in the area proposed to be 
annexed.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF OMAK, as follows: 
 

SECTION I 
  
 That Monday, the 18th day of November 2024, at the hour of 7:00 o’clock p.m. be 
and the same is hereby fixed as the date for public hearing upon the annexation 
resolution at the Council Chambers, City Hall, 2 North Ash St., Omak, at which time and 
place or as soon thereafter as the matter be heard, all interested persons may appear 
and voice their approval or disapproval of said annexation. 
 

SECTION II 
 
 That the City Clerk of the City of Omak give notice of the time and place of 
hearing of said annexation resolution by publication of the resolution at least once a 
week for two weeks prior to the date of hearing in the Omak-Okanogan Chronicle, a 
newspaper of general circulation in the City of Omak and the area proposed to be 
annexed. 
 
  



PASSED AND APPROVED this _____ day of ________________, 2024. 
 
 
      SIGNED: 
 
 
      _______________________________ 
      Cindy Gagné, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Connie Thomas, City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Michael Howe, City Attorney 
 















 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Omak City Council 
  Cindy Gagné, Mayor 
 
From:  Todd McDaniel 
 
Date:  October 7, 2024 (1st Read) 
  October 21, 2024(2nd Read) 
 
Subject:           Ordinance 1945 Amending Budget- Various Funds 
 
 
The Attached Ordinance 1945 - Amending the City of Omak 2024 Budget, Appropriating 
Additional Expenditures and Recognizing Additional Revenues in Various Funds, is forwarded 
for your consideration. 

The Ordinance recognizes additional revenue and expenditures for TIB projects in the Street 
Department, the purchase of Fire Department Extraction Equipment, and the purchase of 
installation of snowplows on the new dump trucks. 

$85,000 Fire Department extraction equipment funded with Public Safety monies, through 
Current Expense. 

Actual Expenses and Revenue and Expenditures on TIB Street Project, increases the lawful 
amount of expenditure and recognizes offsetting revenues. 

$80,000 for Snowplows funded through Equipment Rental Capital Replacement funds 

 

 
 
I approve of this Ordinance and recommend its adoption. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 ORDINANCE NO. 1945 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF OMAK 2024 BUDGET, 
APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL EXPENDITURES AND RECOGNIZING 

ADDITIONAL REVENUES IN VARIOUS FUNDS  
 

WHEREAS, the City of Omak adopted the 2024 Budget by passage of 
Ordinance No. 1931 on December 4, 2023; and 

 
 WHEREAS, since the time of the adoption of the 2024 budget, the addition of 

revenues and expenditures have been identified that benefit project completions and 
service operations, and 

 
WHEREAS, said expenditures are not one of the emergencies specifically 

enumerated in RCW 35A.33.080; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Omak is desirous of amending its budget pursuant to 
RCW 35A.33.090. 
  

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OMAK DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1.  Ordinance No. 1931 adopting the 2024 Budget, shall be amended to  

Include changes to the budget as shown in Attachment “A” of this 
ordinance. 

 
Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective from and after the date of its 

passage by Council by a vote of one more than the majority of all 
Councilmembers, approval by the Mayor and publication as required by 
law. 

 
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Omak, this ______day of 
_______________, 2024. 

 
 
       APPROVED: 
 
       _______________________________ 
       Cindy Gagné, Mayor  
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
____________________________  _______________________________ 
Connie Thomas, City Clerk    Michael Howe, City Attorney 
 
 
 



Ordinance No. 1945 
October 7, 2024 
Page 2 of 2 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Filed with City Clerk: ______________ 
Passed by City Council:  1ST Reading______________  
2nd Reading____________ 
Date Published: ____________________ 
Date Effective:   ____________________ 
  
On the ______ day of ________________, 2024, the City Council of the City of Omak 
passed Ordinance No. 1945.   
 
  DATED this ___ day of ________________ 2024 

        
______________________________________ 

    Connie Thomas, City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Attachment A
Ordinance 1945
 October 7, 2022

Description Revised 
001 CURRENT EXPENSE Budget Increase/Decrease Budget

Ending Fund Balance    
001-508~ 1,910,836.99$    1,825,836.99$   

001-508 1,833,979.00$   (85,000.00)$                  1,918,979.00$   

Small Tools and Equipment
001-522-20-35-00 9,760.00$           85,000.00$                    94,760.00$         

Total Expenditure 7,164,999.76$   85,000.00$                    7,249,999.76$   
Total Fund 9,075,836.19$   -$                                9,075,836.19$   

 Current Expense Fund 

102 Street Fund
102-334-03-83-72
TIB Engh Road Match -$                     17,734.27$                    17,734.27$         

102-334-03-83-77
TIB Chipseal '23 87,495.00$         55,086.00$                    142,581.00$       

102-334-03-83-83
TIB Chipseal '24 61,429.00$         11,661.00$                    73,090.00$         

Ending Fund 
102-508-51-00-00 96,458.07$         39,543.27$                   136,001.34$      

TIB Chipseal '23
102-595-30-63-46 92,100.00$         28,300.00$                    120,400.00$       

Tib Chipseal '24
102-595-30-63-49 64,662.00$         16,638.00$                    81,300.00$         

Expenditure Total 1,407,492.81$   44,938.00$                   1,452,430.81$   
Total Fund 1,503,950.88$   84,481.27$                   1,588,432.15$   

 Street Expense Fund 

 This amendment recognizes the addition al expenditure of $85,000 in the Current Expense 
Fund, and reduces the Ending Fund Balance by a like amount. 

 This amendment recognizes additional revenues of  $84,481.27 and appropriates an 
additional  $49,938.00 in expenditures.  As a result, Ending Fund Balance is increased by 
$39,543.27. 


	10-7-2024 Council Agenda
	Memo 66-2024 Snowplows
	RES 66-2024 Snowplows
	Quote_BC00361_Omak_Viking (002)
	Memo 67-2024 Police vehicles purchase
	Res 67-2024 Police vehicles purchase
	VEHICLE QUOTE-2025 FOR POLICE INTERCEPTOR
	Memo - Resolution to set date for hearing-Annexation
	RES 68-2024 FIXING TIME FOR HEARING FOR ANNEXATION REQUEST & PETITION-TOLLEFSON
	Signed Petitions
	EXHIBIT A & B - PETITION TO ANNEX-TOLLEFSON
	1945 MEMO ORDINANCE 2024 BUDGET AMENDMENT  VARIOUS
	ORD 1945 -AMEND 2024 Budget Various Funds
	ORD 1945 BUDGET AMENDMENT ATTACHMENT A
	1945 edit for  Ord.




